
Southwestern College 

2014 Football Roster 

NUMERICAL ROSTER 

 
No Name Position Ht. Wt. Year 

Fr/So 
High School Home town State 

1 Norris, Dorsey DB 6-1 203 So Radford  Honolulu HI 

2 Kimbrough, Malik WR 5-11 182 Fr San Jacinto  Menifee  CA 

3 Paopao, Isaraelu QB 6-2 225 Fr Oceanside  Oceanside  CA 

4 Eguiza, David WR 6-2 160 So Eastlake  San Diego CA CA 

5 Westbrook, Charles RB 5-10 195 So Coronado  Coronado  CA 

6 Mills, Kevin  WR 5-9 175 So Valhalla  El Cajon  CA 

7 Flores, Divanuel LB 5-11 192 So Olympian  Chula Vista  CA 

8 Clapper, Ray DL 6-3 238 So Chula Vista  Chula Vista  CA 

9 Leomiti, Santana  LB 5-10 230 Fr Olympian  San Diego  CA 

10 Stevens, Ty DB 5-11 165 So Eastlake  Chula Vista  CA 

11 Bailey, Sergio WR 6-1 185 Fr Olympian  San Diego  CA 

12 Perez, Luis  QB 6-4 210 So Otay Ranch  Chula Vista  CA 

13 Springsguth, Cody QB 6-0 185 Fr Otay Ranch  Chula Vista  CA 

14 Leon, Aaron  DB 6-1 175 Fr Castle Park  Fhula Vista  CA 

15 Wilson, Blake LB 6-2 210 So Eastlake  Chula Vista  CA 

16 Shabazz, Shareef DB 6-0 178 Fr Ginn Academy Queens  NY 

18 Kelly, Chris WR 6-5 203 So Clairemont  San Diego  CA 

19 Smith, Jamol DB 5-10 178 Fr Eastlake  St. Louis  MO 

20 Galvez, Will WR 6-1 193 Fr Falcon  Peyton CO 

21 Burrell, David DB 5-11 165 Fr Breman  Chicago  IL 

22 Young, Isaiah DB 6-1 207 Fr Helix Charter  San Diego  CA 

23 Brown, Kevin DB 5-10 178 So Valhalla  El Cajon  CA 

24 Nickson, Shannon RB 5-7 165 Fr Mount Miguel  San Diego  CA 

25 Morgan, Dominic DB 6-0 180 Fr Saint Agustine San Diego  CA 

26 Jones, Marquel DB 6-3 184 Fr Lincoln  San Diego  CA 

27 Burgoin, Andres M. K 5-7 164 Fr Otay Ranch  Chula Vista  CA 

28 Campbell, Montel RB 6-2 180 Fr Hilltop  San Diego  CA 

29 Brown, Connal DB 5-11 175 Fr Olympian  Chula Vista  CA 

30 Beckett, Eric DB 5-11 210 Fr Willingburo HS  Willingboro  NJ 

32 Wilson, Devonta RB 6-0 230 Fr Bremen  Chicago  IL 

33 Rodriguez, Diego RB 5-10 192 So Montgomery  San Diego  CA 

34 Kemp, Trevor LB 6-0 200 Fr Bonita Vista  Bonita  CA 

35 Martinez, Lucas LB 5-11 192 Fr Mater Dei  San Diego  CA 

36 Higgins, Kylon DB 6-1 201 Fr Plano East Sr  Little Rock AR 

37 Beasley, Aaron WR 5-10 178 Fr Cypress Falls  Houston  TX 

38 Herrera, Anthony  K 5-10 182 So Madison  San Diego  CA 

39 Flatau, Jack K/P 5-11 170 Fr El Camino  Oceanside  CA 

40 Robinson, Chyl  RB 6-1 182 So La Quinta  San Diego  CA 

41 French, Jeffrey DB 5-11 198 Fr Roseville  Roseville  CA 

42 Madarang, Drake RB 5-9 181 Fr Hilltop  Chula Vista  CA 

43 Fuga, Laasaga  LB 6-0 215 Fr Helix Charter  San Diego  CA 

45 King, Michael LB 5-11 205 Fr Bonita Vista  San Diego  CA 

46 Babida, Anthony P 6-2 243 Fr Bonita Vista  San Diego  CA 

47 Moreno, Tyler LB 5-11 186 So Yuma Catholic  Yuma  AZ 

48 Hernandez, Omar K 6-2 182 Fr Hilltop  San Diego  CA 

50 Waters, Kalvin DE 6-1 205 Fr Grossmont  San Diego  CA 

51 McCuddy, Donald LB 6-1 238 So Bonita Vista  San Diego  CA 



52 Molina, Mike DL 6-1 273 So Chula Vista  Chula Vista  CA 

53 Kuheleloa Michael OL 6-1 298 So Bonita Vista  San Diego  CA 

54 Hurtado, Arturo OL 6-2 294 Fr Eastlake  Chula Vista  CA 

57 Grant, Thomas OL 6-0 278 Fr Willingboro  Philadelphia  PA 

         

59 Downes, Kody OL 6-2 237 Fr Palo Verde  Blythe  CA 

61 Llamas, Alfred  DL 6-3 212 Fr Castle Park  Chula Vista  CA 

62 Coronado, Arturo OL 6-0 320 Fr Sweetwater  National City  CA 

63 Ramirez, Junior OL 6-0 290 So Olympian  Chula Vista  CA 

64 Mansour, Mohammed  DL 6-1 223 Fr Mira Mesa  San Diego  CA 

65 Ramirez, Gustavo DL 6-5 250 Fr Willingboro  Willingboro  NJ 

68 Solano, Hugo OL 6-2 278 Fr Chula Vista  San Diego  CA 

70 Boyd, John OL 6-5 250 So Valhalla  El Cajon  CA 

71 Cornish, Lance OL 6-3 282 Fr Southwest  San Diego  CA 

72 Casillas, Gabriel J. OL 6-5 260 So Eastlake  Chula Vista  CA 

73 Cabrera, Brian OL 6-3 254 Fr Richard Montgomery  Rockville  MD 

74 Westfall, Josh OL 5-11 365 Fr Sweetwater  National City  CA 

76 Gama, Shane OL 6-5 328 Fr Orange Luthern  Chino  CA 

77 Salcido, Ceaser OL 6-0 300 Fr Chula Vista  Chula Vista  CA 

81 Pangco, Leonardo  WR 6-1 205 So Mater Dei  National City  CA 

82 Harrison, Jasiri WR 5-10 144 Fr Lincoln  San Diego  CA 

83 Hall, Darran WR 6-1 178 So Eastlake  Chula Vista  CA 

84 Stewart, Juan WR 5-10 182 Fr San Diego  San Diego  CA 

86 Gardner, Travis WR 6-0 182 Fr Eastlake  Chula Vista  CA 

87 Reynods, Davin WR 5-11 175 Fr Duquane San Diego  CA 

88 Blackshere, Gregory WR 6-6 198 Fr Duluth  Atlanta  GA 

90 Small, Messai N. DL 6-2 295 Fr Monte Vista  Spring Valley  CA 

91 Jackson, Tony TE 6-4 230 FR Monte Vista  San Diego  CA 

92 Long, Hayden DE 6-1 224 Fr Bonita Vista  San Diego  CA 

93 Fuimaono, Sean DL 6-1 298 So Bonita Vista  San Diego  CA 

94 Tuitele, Xavier  DE 6-2 215 Fr Helix Charter  San Diego  CA 

95 Hernandez, Edward DL 6-3 221 Fr Castle Park  Spring Valley  CA 

97 Rodriguez, Estevan DL 6-1 247 So Lincoln  San Diego  CA 

98 Gonzalez, David DL 6-1 231 So Chula Vista  Chula Vista  CA 

99 Kozlik, Zack DE/P 6-1 220 Fr Coronado  San Diego  CA 

 

 

REMOVE the following as of 9/16/14 

 
58 Budden, Roberto OL 6’2 248 Fr Castle Park San Diego CA 

67 Boyd, Devante DL 5-9 283 Fr Peachtree Ridge Lawrenceville CA 

89 Mardy, Jonathan WR 6-1 155 Fr Wilingboro  Willingboro  NJ 

85 Smith, Marcelluz WR 6-2 190 Fr Imperial Imperial CA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Southwestern College 

2014 Football Roster 

ALPHABETICAL ROSTER 

 
Name No Position Ht. Wt. Year 

Fr/So 
High School Home town State 

Babida, Anthony 46 P 6-2 243 Fr Bonita Vista  San Diego  CA 

Bailey, Sergio 11 WR 6-1 185 Fr Olympian  San Diego  CA 

Beasley, Aaron 37 WR 5-10 178 Fr Cypress Falls  Houston  TX 

Beckett, Eric 30 DB 5-11 210 Fr Willingburo HS  Willingboro  NJ 

Blackshere, Gregory 88 WR 6-6 198 Fr Duluth  Atlanta  GA 

Boyd, John 70 OL 6-5 250 So Valhalla  El Cajon  CA 

Brown, Connal 29 DB 5-11 175 Fr Olympian  Chula Vista  CA 

Brown, Kevin 23 DB 5-10 178 So Valhalla  El Cajon  CA 

Burgoin, Andres M. 27 K 5-7 164 Fr Otay Ranch  Chula Vista  CA 

Burrell, David 21 DB 5-11 165 Fr Breman  Chicago  IL 

Cabrera, Brian 73 OL 6-3 254 Fr Richard Montgomery  Rockville  MD 

Campbell, Montel 28 RB 6-2 180 Fr Hilltop  San Diego  CA 

Casillas, Gabriel J. 72 OL 6-5 260 So Eastlake  Chula Vista  CA 

Clapper, Ray 8 DL 6-3 238 So Chula Vista  Chula Vista  CA 

Cornish, Lance 71 OL 6-3 282 Fr Southwest  San Diego  CA 

Coronado, Arturo 62 OL 6-0 320 Fr Sweetwater  National City  CA 

Downes, Kody 59 OL 6-2 237 Fr Palo Verde  Blythe  CA 

Eguiza, David 4 WR 6-2 160 So Eastlake  San Diego CA CA 

Flatau, Jack 39 K/P 5-11 170 Fr El Camino  Oceanside  CA 

Flores, Divanuel 7 LB 5-11 192 So Olympian  Chula Vista  CA 

French, Jeffrey 41 DB 5-11 198 Fr Roseville  Roseville  CA 

Fuga, Laasaga  43 LB 6-0 215 Fr Helix Charter  San Diego  CA 

Fuimaono, Sean 93 DL 6-1 298 So Bonita Vista  San Diego  CA 

Galvez, Will 20 WR 6-1 193 Fr Falcon  Peyton CO 

Gama, Shane 76 OL 6-5 328 Fr Orange Luthern  Chino  CA 

Gardner, Travis 86 WR 6-0 182 Fr Eastlake  Chula Vista  CA 

Gonzalez, David 98 DL 6-1 231 So Chula Vista  Chula Vista  CA 

Grant, Thomas 57 OL 6-0 278 Fr Willingboro  Philadelphia  PA 

Hall, Darran 83 WR 6-1 178 So Eastlake  Chula Vista  CA 

Harrison, Jasiri 82 WR 5-10 144 Fr Lincoln  San Diego  CA 

Hernandez, Edward 95 DL 6-3 221 Fr Castle Park  Spring Valley  CA 

Hernandez, Omar 48 K 6-2 182 Fr Hilltop  San Diego  CA 

Herrera, Anthony  38 K 5-10 182 So Madison  San Diego  CA 

Higgins, Kylon 36 DB 6-1 201 Fr Plano East Sr  Little Rock AR 

Hurtado, Arturo 54 OL 6-2 294 Fr Eastlake  Chula Vista  CA 

Jackson, Tony 91 TE 6-4 230 FR Monte Vista  San Diego  CA 

Jones, Marquel 26 DB 6-3 184 Fr Lincoln  San Diego  CA 

Kelly, Chris 18 WR 6-5 203 So Clairemont  San Diego  CA 

Kemp, Trevor 34 LB 6-0 200 Fr Bonita Vista  Bonita  CA 

Kimbrough, Malik 2 WR 5-11 182 Fr San Jacinto  Menifee  CA 

King, Michael 45 LB 5-11 205 Fr Bonita Vista  San Diego  CA 

Kozlik, Zack 99 DE/P 6-1 220 Fr Coronado  San Diego  CA 



Kuheleloa Michael 53 OL 6-1 298 So Bonita Vista  San Diego  CA 

Leomiti, Santana  9 LB 5-10 230 Fr Olympian  San Diego  CA 

Leon, Aaron  14 DB 6-1 175 Fr Castle Park  Fhula Vista  CA 

Llamas, Alfred  61 DL 6-3 212 Fr Castle Park  Chula Vista  CA 

Long, Hayden 92 DE 6-1 224 Fr Bonita Vista  San Diego  CA 

Madarang, Drake 42 RB 5-9 181 Fr Hilltop  Chula Vista  CA 

Mansour, Mohammed  64 DL 6-1 223 Fr Mira Mesa  San Diego  CA 

Martinez, Lucas 35 LB 5-11 192 Fr Mater Dei  San Diego  CA 

McCuddy, Donald 51 LB 6-1 238 So Bonita Vista  San Diego  CA 

Mills, Kevin  6 WR 5-9 175 So Valhalla  El Cajon  CA 

Molina, Mike 52 DL 6-1 273 So Chula Vista  Chula Vista  CA 

Moreno, Tyler 47 LB 5-11 186 So Yuma Catholic  Yuma  AZ 

Morgan, Dominic 25 DB 6-0 180 Fr Saint Agustine San Diego  CA 

Nickson, Shannon 24 RB 5-7 165 Fr Mount Miguel  San Diego  CA 

Norris, Dorsey 1 DB 6-1 203 So Radford  Honolulu HI 

Pangco, Leonardo  81 WR 6-1 205 So Mater Dei  National City  CA 

Paopao, Isaraelu 3 QB 6-2 225 Fr Oceanside  Oceanside  CA 

Perez, Luis  12 QB 6-4 210 So Otay Ranch  Chula Vista  CA 

Ramirez, Gustavo 65 DL 6-5 250 Fr Willingboro  Willingboro  NJ 

Ramirez, Junior 63 OL 6-0 290 So Olympian  Chula Vista  CA 

Reynods, Davin 87 WR 5-11 175 Fr Duquane San Diego  CA 

Robinson, Chyl  40 RB 6-1 182 So La Quinta  San Diego  CA 

Rodriguez, Diego 33 RB 5-10 192 So Montgomery  San Diego  CA 

Rodriguez, Estevan 97 DL 6-1 247 So Lincoln  San Diego  CA 

Salcido, Ceaser 77 OL 6-0 300 Fr Chula Vista  Chula Vista  CA 

Shabazz, Shareef 16 DB 6-0 178 Fr Ginn Academy Queens  NY 

Small, Messai N. 90 DL 6-2 295 Fr Monte Vista  Spring Valley  CA 

Smith, Jamol 19 DB 5-10 178 Fr Eastlake  St. Louis  MO 

Solano, Hugo 68 OL 6-2 278 Fr Chula Vista  San Diego  CA 

Springsguth, Cody 13 QB 6-0 185 Fr Otay Ranch  Chula Vista  CA 

Stevens, Ty 10 DB 5-11 165 So Eastlake  Chula Vista  CA 

Stewart, Juan 84 WR 5-10 182 Fr San Diego  San Diego  CA 

Tuitele, Xavier  94 DE 6-2 215 Fr Helix Charter  San Diego  CA 

Waters, Kalvin 50 DE 6-1 205 Fr Grossmont  San Diego  CA 

Westbrook, Charles 5 RB 5-10 195 So Coronado  Coronado  CA 

Westfall, Josh 74 OL 5-11 365 Fr Sweetwater  National City  CA 

Wilson, Blake 15 LB 6-2 210 So Eastlake  Chula Vista  CA 

Wilson, Devonta 32 RB 6-0 230 Fr Bremen  Chicago  IL 

Young, Isaiah 22 DB 6-1 207 Fr Helix Charter  San Diego  CA 

 

 

 

 

 

 


